# B.N.M. Institute of Technology An Autonomous Institution under VTU, Approved by AICTE

# **Samsung Innovation Campus**

Samsung India started its global citizenship program Samsung Innovation Campus at BNM Institute of Technology (BNMIT) in Bengaluru. The program is designed to catalyze innovation, foster collaboration and nurture the next generation of engineers in future tech domains such as Artificial Intelligence, Internet of Things, Big Data and Coding & Programming. At the classroom facility, students and faculty at BNMIT will work on advanced technology training as well as projects on domains such as Artificial Intelligence/ Machine Learning, Big Data and Coding & Programming, empowering students to grow into well-rounded professionals. Through the integration of technology, basic software skills and emerging capabilities, the program seeks to help students with necessary skills to secure relevant opportunities in the field of technology, ensuring they are equipped for the future.



Inauguration of Samsung Innovation Campus

Additionally, engineers from Samsung R&D Institute Bangalore (SRI-B) will mentor the faculty at BNMIT to bridge the industry-academia gap. Students enrolled for the program will undergo classroom and online training and work on innovative projects to solve real world problems under the guidance of SRI-B and BNMIT mentors. At BNMIT, students completed Artificial Intelligence and Coding and Programming courses under Samsung Innovation Campus.



Inauguration of Samsung Innovation Campus Laboratory

## **Samsung PRISM** [PReparing and Inspiring Student Minds]

Samsung PRISM stands for PReparing and Inspiring Student Minds. It is a student program offering students a chance to work on real-world projects, interact with Samsung's top technical experts and provide hands-on experience in core technology domains. As part of this program, Students and Professors will form teams. Each team will be assigned a work-let and a mentor from SRI-B. The team will be required to deliver project in a specified timeframe and earn exciting benefits.

Samsung Prism's initiatives at BNM Institute of Technology have contributed significantly to the academic and professional development of students and faculty. Through this collaboration, BNMIT students and faculty have engaged in a variety of projects across different domains. These include ventures in artificial intelligence (AI), Internet of Things (IoT), data science, software development, and cyber security. With 8 worklets already completed and 5 in progress, Samsung Prism continues to catalyze innovation across these diverse domains, nurturing talent and driving impactful technological advancements.



#### INDIA NON JUDICIAL

### **Government of Karnataka**

#### e-Stamp

#### Certificate No.

Certificate Issued Date

Account Reference

Unique Doc. Reference

Purchased by

Description of Document

Description

Consideration Price (Rs.)

First Party

Second Party

Stamp Duty Paid By

Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.)

IN-KA86006392318685V

17-Feb-2023 01:33 PM

NONACC (BK)/ kakscub08/ BANGALORE6/ KA-BV

SUBIN-KAKAKSCUB0862043173845206V

BNM INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

Article 12 Bond

AGREEMENT TO SET UP SIC

(Zero)

SAMSUNG R AND D INSTITUTE INDIA BANGALORE PVT LTD

: BNM INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

BNM INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

200

(Two Hundred only)







Please write or type below this line ......

#### AMENDMENT No. 01 TO THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Amendment No. 01 to the Memorandum of Understanding dated 02 February 2023 ("MOU") is entered on 17 February 2023 ("Amendment") between SAMSUNG R&D INSTITUTE INDIA - BANGALORE PRIVATE LIMITED ("SRI-B") and BNM Institute of Technology (BNMIT), having its address at 12th Main Road, 27th Cross, Banashankari Stage II, Bengaluru, Karnataka 560070 (India) (the "Institute"), an institute established under the Bhageerathi Bai Narayana Rao Maanay Charities, a Trust founded under the provisions of the Indian Trust Act, 1882 (the "Trust"), having address at 12th Main Road, 27th Cross, Banashankari Stage II, Bengaluru, Karnataka 560070.

BNM Institute of Technology Statutory Aleg or using e-Stamp Mobile App of Stock Holding. bile App renders it i27th Cross, 12th Main, Banashankari II Stage

The onus of checking the legitimacy is on the users of the certificate in case of any discrepancy please inform the Competent Authority

Bengaluru - 560 070

"SRI-B" and "Institute" shall be individually referred to as "Party" and collectively as "Parties"

 The Parties had entered into an MOU to provide skill development & industry experience (through mentorship) for Students studying at select universities across various states, hereinafter referred to as "Samsung Innovation Campus"

 In furtherance to the above, SRI-B to provide additional infrastructure required to facilitate courses effectively. SRI-B will procure the required infrastructure and install it in the classroom designated for Samsung Innovation Campus as per below:

SI No.	Equipment Name	Product Description & Model Code	Qty	Cost (INR)	Total
1	Workstation	Dell Precision Tower 7820	1	₹ 10,58,460	₹ 10,58,460
2	Laptops	Samsung	2	₹ 94,000	₹ 1,88,000
3	Soundbar	Samsung	1	₹ 27,500	₹ 27,500

 In continuance to the above discussion and understanding among the Parties, the parties mutually agree to amend the following terms.

#### The parties therefore agree as follows:

Exhibit B is replaced as follows:

#### **EXHIBIT-B**

Equipment (Phase 1) and Procurement (distributed between both the Parties):

Party Name	Investment	Remarks	
Trust for and on behalf of the Institute	57,70,000/-*	<ul><li>Lab Infrastructure</li><li>Desktops</li></ul>	
Samsung	66,06,705/- (5382745+1273940)	<ul> <li>Workstations with GPU (5)</li> <li>Monitors (40)</li> <li>TV (1)</li> <li>Digital Flip Board (1)</li> <li>Laptops (2)</li> <li>Soundbar (1)</li> </ul>	

# Equipment procured by Trust for and on behalf of Institute (Phase 1):

SI. No.	Equipment Name	Make	Product Description & Model Code	Quantity	Cost (INR)	Remarks
1 A-BANO	Desktop Computers	Hewlett Packard	Intel Q670 Chipset, 12th Generation Intel Core i7-12700 Processor 16GB DDR4 Memory 512GB 2280 PCIe SSD	70	48,50,000/-	

Principal

BNM Institute of Technolog

27th Cross, 12th Main, Banashankari II Stage

Bengaluru - 560 070

<sup>\*</sup> The Institute herein has been established under the Trust and all expenses and contributions that shall be made or deemed to have been made in the name of the Institute, in connection with Samsung Innovation Campus, may be done so by the Trust for and on behalf of the Institute.

			Windows 11 Home 64 Plus 19.5" Monitor 3 years Onsite Warranty		
2	LED Projector with accessories	ViewSonic	LS500 WHP	2	1,70,000/-
3	Lab infrastructure	-	-	-	7,50,000/-

# Equipment procured by Samsung funds (Phase 1):

SI. No.	Equipment Name	Make	Product Description & Model Code	Quantity	Cost (INR)	Remarks
1	Workstations with GPU	Dell	Precision 7820 Tower	5	52,92,300/-	
2	Monitors	Samsung	LS24R650FDWXXL	s <sup>9</sup> 37°°°° (	5,68,005/-	
3	Digital Flipboard	Samsung	75" Interactive Display. (Flip Board) WM75A 20k	1 200	2,30,100/-	
4	Display TV	Samsung	85" LFD	1	3,00,800/-	
5	Laptops	Samsung	Galaxy Book 2 Pro	2	1,88,000/-	
6	Soundbar	Samsung	Q600B	1 ~ ~ ~	27,500/-	

The parties agree that in case of any financial transactions that has to be done with the Institute by SRI-B , then such transactions shall be carried out on the following bank account details.

# Bank Account Details of Institute:-

Name of Account Holder: BNM Institute of Technology

Name under which the Bank Account is held: BNM Institute of Technology

Bank Name: Canara Bank

Branch: Banashankari 2nd Stage Branch

IFSC Code: CNRB0001147

Bank Account No: 1147101023316

PAN No: AAATB5970A

PAN Name: Bhageerathi Bai Narayana Rao Maanay Charities -

GSTIN Number: NA GST Number: NA

OMOSHVS & GALLING

Principal

BNM Institute of Technology

27th Cross, 12th Main, Banashankari II Stage

Bengaluru - 560 070

2. This Amendment amends modifies and supersedes to the extent of any inconsistencies, the provisions of the MOU. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment, the MOU shall remain in full force and

This Amendment shall be effective from the date of signing by both the parties

The parties are signing this Amendment on the date stated in the introductory clause.

40

SAMSUNG R&D INSTITUTE INDIA-BANGALORE PRIVATE LIMITED

please sign above

Name: Yoon Chang Kim

Title: GFO FEB 2023 Date:

BNM INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, BENGALURU

Name: Dr. Krishnamurthy G. N.

Title: Principal Date: 17/2/2023

Principal BNM Institute of Technology

27th Cross,12th Main, Banashankari II Stage

Bengaluru - 560 070

BNM Institute of Technology 27th Cross,12th Main, Banashankari II Stage Bengaluru - 560 070